## ORDINANCE NO. 2522

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A REVOLVING FUND FOR THE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION TO PROVIDE FOR THE RECEIPT AND PAYMENT OF COSTS INCIDENTAL TO THE OPERATION OF THE PARKS AND RECREATION PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Farks and Recreation Commission, acting through its Recreation Director has heretofore acted as agent for many organized groups working under the recreation program in purchasing and renting playground and recreation equipment, facilities and supervision, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that in so acting as agent, that accurate accounts be kept of costs, charges and other expenses, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that organized groups wishing service of the Parks and Recreation Department in acquiring said equipment, facilities and supervision should handle the said accounts through the department,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: There is hereby established a continuing revolving fund for the Farks and Recreation Commission.

Section 2: When organized groups, operating under the Parks and Recreation Commission's program, desire that the said commission act as their agent in obtaining equipment, facilities or supervision, the said groups shall deposit the costs thereof with the Recreation Director who shall keep a record of the same. The Recreation Director shall, in turn, deposit the said monies with the City Recorder under Parks and Recreation Revolving Fund.

<u>Section 3</u>: The Parks and Recreation Commission shall supervise the debits and credits to said fund and shall authorize and direct the payments which are to be made by the Recorder from said fund.

Passed by the Council: 5-12-54

Approved by the Mayor: 5-12-54

Telenmerk

Repeated by 2000

ATTEST: D. Billman